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Thank you for choosing our product and placing your trust in our brand. We 
are committed to offering top-tier quality products and unparalleled 
customer service. Your support is invaluable to us.

To ensure you get the most out of your product, we offer a range of support 
solutions:

Tutorials:
Your ACMER machine arrives with an in-depth manual, but we also under-
stand the value of visual learning. Scan the QR code below to access video 
and document tutorials tailored to your specific machine model. Stay 
connected with ACMER for expert guidance:

Email Support:
For personalized assistance, our after-sales service team is just an email 
away. Reach out to us at support@acmerlaser.com for any queries or 
concerns you may have.

We're here to help you make the most of your ACMER experience. Thank 
you again for your trust and support.

For ongoing updates and insights, don't hesitate to engage with us directly 
or follow our social media channels. Stay informed about the latest news, 
expert advice, and engaging events.
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1. Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines

Laser engraving machine will produce laser light; it is strictly prohibited 
to point the laser at any living body.

When using the laser engraving machine, the operator and the personnel 
in its vicinity must wear laser safety glasses.Please do not operate the 
laser without wearing protective glasses (laser goggles)!

Minors (especially children under 14 years old) must use the machine 
under adult supervision at all times.

Engraving work will produce a lot of smoke, please place the machine in a 
ventilated environment before work, and ensure that there is no other 
flammable materials near the engraving machine.It is recommended to 
place a metal mat under the machine. 

When the machine is running, please do not touch the laser beam to 
avoid personal injury.

During the engraving and cutting process, please ensure that the 
machine is within the visual range of the operator.

This machine is not recommended for commercial use.
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2.Machine Parameters

Machine Size

Engraving Size

Machine Weight

Focal Length

Laser Power

Laser Wavelength

Power Input

Communication Method

575*560*200mm

380*370mm/380*350mm

3.6kg

6W: 23mm / 10W: 31mm / 20W：5mm

6W / 10W / 20W

445±5nm

DC 24V

USB / APP

Wood, Bamboo, Paper, Plastic, Leather, 
PCB board, Aluminium oxide, Non-re-
flective coating and lacquered metal, 
Ceramic, Glass,etc.

Engraving Material
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LaserGRBL / LightBurn / ACMER APP / 
MKSlaser

MAC, Windows, Android,iOS

NC, DXF, BMP, JPG, PNG, etcEngraving File Format

Compatible Systems

Compatible Software
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3. What is in the Box

Front Profile X1

Left Profile X1

X-Axis Module X1 Optical Axis Module X1

Right Profile X1

Back Profile X1
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Motherboard Socket X1 Corner Bracket X3 Motor X1

Laser Module X 1 Protective Eyewear X1

Adapter X1 USB Cable X1 Card reader + TF card X1

Wood Board X2 Tool Kit X1 Screw Pack X1

Wire Bracket X1
(In the bag of step2 screw pack)

Measuring Aluminum
Column X1

Sealing Strip X1

 Slider  X1

Adapter wire ×1 Pneumatic Joint ×1Air Pump ×1 Air Pipe ×1

PARTS LIST

20W add-on package



Step1. Assemble the left, right and front profiles

4. Assembly Steps

Assembled Machine

M5*30

M5*16

M5*8

① Prepare the following components: Allen wrench, Step1 screw pack, 
left/right/front profiles, Motherboard Socket(1 piece), Corner Bracket (1 
piece).

Right Profile

Optical Axis Module

X Axis Module

Corner Bracket

Back Profile

Front Profile

Motherboard SocketLeft Profile

Motor 
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M5*8
M5*16

Screw M5*30

Motherboard 
Socket

Left Profile (with cylinder)

Right Profile

Screw M5*30

Screw M5*16Screw M5*16

Left Profile Right Profile 

Front Profile

③

M5*8
M5*16

Start by attaching the right profile to the Corner Bracket and the left 
profile to the Motherboard Socket. Then, align and secure the front 
profile to the left and right profiles.

(Pay attention to the positioning and orientation of the aluminum profiles.
During assembly, ensure that the profiles are aligned parallel and closely with the 
edges of the Corner Bracket.)

②

The image below shows the frame after Step1 assembly.

Make sure the side with the printing (markings) is facing 
out and the belt is underneath.

Make sure the side with the printing (markings) is 
facing out and the belt is underneath.

Corner Bracket
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Motor 

Tighten with an allen wrench

Coupling Optical Axis Module

Step2. Assemble the X-axis Components

Prepare the components:screw pack, motor, optical axis 
module,  X-Axis module, tool kit,wire bracket and slider 

Connect the motor to the optical axis module using the 
coupling.

Insert the assembled motor/optical axis components into the corre-
sponding position of the X-Axis module, ensure that the motor socket 
faces the rear, as shown in the follow image.

①

②

③
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⑤ Assemble the wire bracket

Wire Bracket

M3*6 Screws 2pcs

M3*8 4pcs

⑥ Assemble the slider, please pay attention to the direction of the slider.

M3*6 Screws 4PCS

Tighten the motor according to the image ④
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Step3.  Assemble the whole frame

Frame Assembled Module

Loosen the top two pulleys on the left and right sides of the X-Axis slightly.②

Attention !!!
the orientation of the slider towards 
the front profile.

Prepare the following components: back profile, screw pack, Corner 
Bracket (2 pieces), tool kit(allen wrench and open-end wrench).

①

Insert the assembled frame in Step1 into the pulleys of the X-Axis and 
tighten the loosened pulleys, as the following image shows

③
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⑤

M5*16 M5*16
M5*30 M5*30

Pay attention to the positioning and orientation of the aluminum profiles, with the 
printed side facing outwards.

During assembly, ensure that the profiles are aligned parallel and snugly against the 

Corner Bracket .

 Attach the left and right profiles to the Corner Bracket .

Secure the back profile to the left and right profiles, as the following 
image shows. 

Assembly complete

④
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Step4. Assemble Y-Axis Belts
Components required: Allen wrench,STEP4 screw pack.
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②

The belt should be installed in the orientation shown above, with the 
teeth of the belt facing down and meshing with the gears.

①
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Prepare the following component: Laser Module
Insert the laser module into the slider of the X-Axis and tighten the 
knob screw on the side of the slider to secure the laser module.

①
②

Step5. Assemble the Laser Module
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②

Place the T-nut assembly into 
the groove with the long side 
parallel to the groove.

Press down on the T-nut while turning the wrench 
clockwise so that the long side of the T-nut is perpendicu-
lar to the groove.You can also use an Allen wrench to rotate 
the T-nut.

With the belt tightened, 
tighten the screws to keep the 
long side of the T-nut 
perpendicular to the groove.
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Step6. Calibrate the machine frame to ensure that the X-Axis 
            Profile is parallel to the Back Profile.

Loosen the screw on the Coupling located near the Optical Axis side.①

② Manually move the entire X-Axis Module to the rear of the machine, 
ensuring that sliders of both sides come into contact with the indicated 
fixing screws.

③ Tighten the screw on the Coupling to secure it. Calibration is complete.



Prepare the following component: Laser Module
Insert the laser module into the slider of the X-Axis and tighten the 
knob screw on the side of the slider to secure the laser module.

Step7. Secure the wires

Prepare the following components: tool kit ( zip ties , sealing strip).①

Connect the unconnected ports to the corresponding interfaces based 
on the labels on the wires.

②

Use zip ties to secure the wires to the left slider, secure the corrugated 
tube to the left slider's corrugated tube bracket,Secure the zip tie to 
the black heat shrink tubing.

③

Embed the "X" wire into the back of the X-Axis profile. Seal the profile 
slot with sealing strip, and then fix the corrugated tube to the X slider's 
corrugated tube bracket.

④
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23/31mm measurement 
aluminum column

Engraving  Flat 

The focal length of the laser module is fixed and cannot be changed.

For 6W laser modules, the focal point is located 23 mm below the bottom 
of the aluminum profile. For 10W laser modules, the focal point is located 
31 mm below the bottom of the aluminum profile. 

For 6W and 10W machines, we provide users with measuring aluminum 
posts to help locate the laser focus. 

The laser will achieve its maximum engraving effect when it is focused on 
the surface of the material being engraved.

Adjust the Pulley:

Adjust the gap between the pulley and the track by rotating the hex 
eccentric nut. The desired state after adjustment should be as follows: 
when the machine is tilted at a 45° angle, the slider should slide smoothly 
without any wobbling.

Focusing Tips:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.Important Usage Tips
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6.Software Tutorials

ACMER laser engraver supports the most popular engraving software 
LaserGRBL and LightBurn.

LaserGRBL is an open source, easy to use and powerful software that is 
perfect for novice users to use, but LaserGRBL only supports Windows 
systems (Win XP/Win 7/Win 8/ Win 10/Win 11). For Mac users, you can 
choose to operate LightBurn, which is also an excellent engraving 
software, but it costs $99 (with a free one-month trial for the first installa-
tion), and this software also supports Windows systems. 

If you want to download and install LaserGRBL, you can get the data 
directly from the TF card, or you can visit the official website of LaserGRBL 
to download; for LightBurn users, you can visit LightBurn official website 
to download.

Note

If you are using the software for the first time, please get the driver file 
from the TF card "Software->Drivers" file and install it.
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Use the USB cable to connect the computer to the machine, and then 
power on the machine.

① Click the "Open File" button.    
② Select the engraving file.   
③ Click "OPEN".

6.1 LaserGRBL Tutorials

6.1.1 

Select the correct COM and Baud, then click "Connect".6.1.2 

 Start engraving6.1.3 
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④ Brightness, contrast, black and white limit adjustment.
⑤ Select the engraving mode.   
⑥ Adjust the engraving quality    
⑦ Click "NEXT".

Select the engraving speed.(suggest to refer to the engraving 
parameter table). 
Select "Laser Mode", "M4" for engraving and "M3" for cutting. 
Set the engraving power, 1000 is the maximum power.
Set the engraving size.
Click "Create".

⑧ 

⑨  
⑩  
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Use the USB cable to connect the computer to the machine, and then 
power on the machine.

 Click "Frame" to preview the engraving boundary.
 Click "Run Program" to start engraving.

6.2 LightBurn Tutorials

6.2.1 
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 Importing Devices6.2.2 
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20W: X-axis length“380"，Y-axis length “350”



 Connecting the machine
 Note: Job Origin needs to be set to lower left

6.2.3 
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① Click "Open" to select the engraving file.         
② Click "Open".

 Software Settings6.2.4 

 Start engraving6.2.5 
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③ Click on the picture area.          
④ Adjust the engraving size.

⑤ Select "Cuts/Layers".
⑥ Double-click the red box area.
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Adjust the carving speed and carving power (suggest to refer  to the 
carving parameter table). 
Set the engraving quality.
Set the engraving mode. 
Click "OK".

⑦

⑧
⑨ 
⑩ 
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7. APP Tutorials

⑪ Click "Frame" to preview the engraving area. 
⑫ Click "Start" to start engraving.

7.1 APP Download

Android user

iPhone user

Android users can scan the QR code below or directly visit the ACMER 
website to download.
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iPhone user

① Insert the TF card into the card slot.

Power on the machine, search for the network name 
"ACMER_P1_SPRO_xxxxx" through the cell phone WIFI function, and 
enter the password to connect.

The initial password is: 12345678

Search for "MKSLaser" in App Store.

②

7.2 APP Connection
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③ Open the mobile app and click the icon in the upper left corner.

Enter the IP address, and then click "CONNECT".
Note: The default IP address is "192.168.4.1".

④
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You can use this function for self-creation, such as 
doodling, writing, etc. You can also access your 
phone album or take photos for engraving.

This function can be used to control the laser 
module movement and also to bring the laser 
module back into position.

Get the material provided by ACMER for you to 
engrave.

You can store the programs generated by the 
computer software to the TF card, and then access 
the files in the TF card for offline engraving 
through this function.

7.4 Operation Demo

7.3 APP Function Introduction
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① Select “Material”. Select the engraving 
pattern.

Select the engraving   
mode.

② 

Adjust the engraving 
parameters and click 
send.

Click "Confirm" to start 
the engraving process.

Wait for the engraving 
to be completed.

④ 

⑤ ⑥ 

③ 

7.4 Operation Demo
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To ensure high-quality after-sales support, we recommend visiting our
official website (acmerlaser.com) for detailed information on
after-sales and warranty.

Additionally, our Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) page provides
answers to common questions to help you better utilize the product.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please feel free
to contact us via email at support@acmerlaser.com. Our support team
will provide you with prompt assistance to ensure timely resolution of
your issues.
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8. After-Sales



CONTACT US 

Shenzhen Titan International Development Technology Co., Ltd.
ADD: 501, Building 1, No. 6 Zhongyuguan Road, Yousong Community, 

Longhua Street, Longhua District, Shenzhen,Guangdong, China

MADE IN CHINA

https://acmerlaser.com


